## Senate Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 2135

AN ACT making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, for state agencies; authorizing certain transfers, imposing certain restrictions and limitations, and directing or authorizing certain disbursements, procedures and acts incidental to the foregoing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. (a) For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, appropriations are hereby made, restrictions and limitations are hereby imposed, and transfers, disbursements, procedures and acts incidental to the foregoing are hereby directed or authorized as provided in this act.

(b) This act shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 75-6702(a), and amendments thereto.

Sec. 2.

## DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

- (a) (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 75-3722, 75-6704, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the director of the budget shall continuously monitor the status of the state general fund with regard to estimated and actual revenues and approved and actual expenditures and demand transfers: *Provided*, That periodically, the director of the budget shall estimate the amount of the unencumbered ending balance of moneys in the state general fund for fiscal year 2016 and the total amount of anticipated expenditures, demand transfers and encumbrances of moneys in the state general fund for fiscal year 2016: Provided further, That if the amount of such unencumbered ending balance in the state general fund is less than \$100,000,000, the director of the budget: (A) Shall determine the amount of moneys appropriated in each account of the state general fund or each special revenue fund appropriated for fiscal year 2016 for any agency of the executive branch of state government that are not required to be expended or encumbered for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016; and (B) shall certify each such amount: And provided further, That, during fiscal year 2016, the director of the budget shall certify each amount appropriated from the state general fund, to the director of accounts and reports and, upon receipt of such certification, the amount so certified is hereby lapsed: And provided further, That, during fiscal year 2016, the director of the budget shall certify each amount appropriated from each special revenue fund, to the director of accounts and reports and, upon receipt of such certification, the amount so certified is hereby transferred to the state general fund: And provided further, That, at the same time as the director of the budget transmits each such certification to the director of accounts and reports, the director of the budget shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research: And provided further, That the aggregate of all amounts lapsed from appropriations from the state general fund and amounts transferred from special revenue funds pursuant to this subsection, shall not exceed \$100,000,000
- (b) The provisions of this section shall not apply to the legislature or any agency of the legislative branch of state government; or the judicial branch or any agency of the judicial branch of state government.
- (c) The provisions of this section shall not apply to: (1) Any item of appropriation for debt service for payments pursuant to contractual bond obligations; (2) any item of appropriation for employer contributions for the employers who are eligible employers as specified in K.S.A. 74-4931(1), (2) and (3), and amendments thereto, under the Kansas public employees retirement system pursuant to K.S.A. 74-4939, and amendments thereto; (3) any item of appropriation for the department of education, except the provisions of this section shall apply to the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account of the state general fund of the department of education; or (4) any demand transfer to the school district capital improvements fund for distribution to school districts pursuant to K.S.A. 75-2319, and amendments thereto.

## Senate Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 2135—page 2

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Kansas register.

I hereby certify that the above BILL originated in the

HOUSE, and was adopted by that body

HOUSE adopted
Conference Committee Report

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.

Passed the Senate
as amended

Senate adopted
Conference Committee Report

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.

Approved

Governor.